%  Total 27.8% 27.2% 26.6% 27.4% 26.8%
   %  OF IA 51.7% 50.6% 50.6% 50.3% 50.3%
 - Assets in custody 8,391,016 8,209,119 8,209,119 7,998,908 7,998,908 2.2 4.9
   %  Total 26.0% 26.6% 26.0% 27.2% 26.5%
   %  OF IA 48.3% 49.4% 49.4% 49.7% 49.7%

Total funds at 30/6/05, which include customer
deposits (euro 14,922.5 million) and interbank
deposits (euro 1,750.7 million) amounted to
euro 16,673.1 million, up 4.4 per cent over six
months and 8.3 per cent over twelve. This
increase was due mainly to substantial growth in
the item “amounts owed to banks”, which rose
78.3 per cent during the first half of the year in
the face of a fall, albeit minimal, in customer
deposits of 0.4 per cent.

The customer deposits aggregate was affected
during the period by the maturity of a tranche of
Carige’s Euro Medium Term Note loan issue
amounting to euro 300 million. This is reflected
by an analysis of deposits by maturity, which
shows a 2.9 per cent fall in the medium/long-
term segment and a modest rise in short-term
deposits of 1.3 per cent.

42

DIRECT DEPOSITS (thousands of Euros)

Change %
30/6/05 31/12/04 31/12/04 30/6/04 30/6/04 6/05 6/05

pro forma pro forma 12/04 p.f. 6/04 p.f.

Totale (A+B) 16,673,129 15,247,497 15,971,165 14,658,747 15,395,431 4.4 8.3

Direct deposits (A) 14,922,460 14,265,671 14,989,339 13,368,235 14,104,918 - 0.4 5.8
Amounts owed to customers 8,429,547 8,365,350 8,317,489 7,613,704 7,565,843 1.3 11.4
Debt securities in issue 6,492,913 5,900,321 6,671,850 5,754,531 6,539,075 - 2.7 - 0.7
   bond certificates 6,074,244 5,493,169 6,264,700 5,304,602 6,089,147 - 3.0 - 0.2
   other securities 418,669 407,152 407,150 449,929 449,929 2.8 - 6.9

short term deposits 8,821,426 8,755,021 8,707,157 8,030,722 7,982,861 1.3 10.5
   % Total 59.1 61.4 58.1 60.1 56.6
long term deposits 6,101,034 5,510,650 6,282,182 5,337,513 6,122,057 - 2.9 - 0.3
   % Total 40.9 38.6 41.9 39.9 43.4

Amounts owed to banks (B) 1,750,669 981,826 981,826 1,290,512 1,290,512 78.3 35.7

AMOUNTS OWED TO CUSTOMERS (thousands  of E uros)

Change %
30/6/05 31/12/04 31/12/04 30/6/04 30/6/04 6/05 6/05

pro forma pro forma 12/04 p.f. 6/04 p.f.

Current accounts 7,530,898 7,377,470 7,329,609 6,657,901 6,610,041 2.7 13.9
S av ing deposits 590,928 603,142 603,142 606,107 606,107 - 2.0 - 2.5
R epurchase agreements 289,741 368,415 368,415 339,515 339,515 - 21.4 - 14.7
Funds managed on behalf of third 281 342 342 333 333 - 17.8 - 15.6
F inancing 4,008 4,124 4,124 172 171 - 2.8 …
Other debts 13,691 11,856 11,856 9,676 9,676 15.5 41.5

Total 8,429,547 8,365,350 8,317,489 7,613,704 7,565,843 1.3 11.4
F igures  referring to periods  ending prior to 30/6/05 are es timates

The medium/long-term segment includes bonds,
which fell by 3 per cent to euro 6,074.2 million
and includes euro 240.2 million relating to
Carige’s EMTN issue.

43

DEBT SECURITIES IN ISSUE (thousands of E uros)

Change %
30/6/05 31/12/04 31/12/04 30/6/04 30/6/04 6/05 6/05

pro forma pro forma 12/04 p.f. 6/04 p.f.

L is ted securities 6,074,244 5,493,170   6,264,700 5,304,602 6,089,146 - 3.0 - 0.2
   - bonds 5,514,889 4,895,584 5,677,677 4,726,809 5,511,354 - 2.9 0.1
   - s tructured 559,355 597,586 587,023 577,793 577,792 - 4.7 - 3.2

Unlis ted securities 418,669 407,151 407,150 449,929 449,929 2.8 - 6.9
   - other securities 418,669 407,151 407,150 449,929 449,929 2.8 - 6.9

Totale 6,492,913 5,900,321 6,671,850 5,754,531 6,539,075 - 2.7 - 0.7

With regards to maturities, short-term deposits
rose over year-end 2004 by 1.3 per cent and
account for 59.1 per cent of the aggregate total
(December 2004: 58.1 per cent). The
medium/long-term component fell 2.9 per cent
and represents 40.9 per cent of deposits.

Amounts owed to credit institutions totalled euro
1,750.7 million, up 78.3 per cent in
comparison to 31st December 2004.

AMOUNTS OWED TO BANKS (thousands of E uros)

Change %
30/6/05 31/12/04 31/12/04 30/6/04 30/6/04 6/05 6/06

pro forma pro forma 12/04 p.f. 12/05 p.f.

Amounts owed to Central banks 46,118 90,002 90,002 -   -   - 48.8 …
Current accounts for returned serv -   18,061 18,061 64,559 64,559 - 100.0 - 100.0
Free deposits 35,525 8 8 127,995 127,995 … - 72.2
Term deposits 1,167,984 438,409 438,409 520,717 520,717 … …
R epurchase agreements 142,527 66,810 66,810 201,788 201,788 .. - 29.4
F inancing 358,515 368,313 368,313 375,200 375,200 - 2.7 - 4.4
Other debts -   223 223 253 253 - 100.0 - 100.0

Total 1,750,669 981,826 981,826 1,290,512 1,290,512 78.3 35.7

INDIRECT DEPOSITS  (Thousands  of E uros)

Change %
30/6/05 31/12/04 31/12/04 30/6/04 30/6/04 6/05 6/05

pro forma pro forma 12/04 p.f. 6/04 p.f.
Total (A+B) 17,373,712 16,615,838 16,615,838 16,081,299 16,081,299 4.6 8.0

Assets under management (A) 8,982,696 8,406,719 8,406,719 8,082,391 8,082,391 6.9 11.1
  Mutual funds and unit trusts 5,312,247 4,892,185 4,892,185 4,649,809 4,649,809 8.6 14.2
  P rivate banking 2,688,996 2,588,372 2,588,372 2,584,917 2,584,917 3.9 4.0
  including: S ecurity management  (1) 1,740,513 1,617,403 1,617,403 1,555,976 1,555,976 7.6 11.9
   Mutual funds management 948,483 970,969 970,969 1,028,941 1,028,941 - 2.3 - 7.8
  Bancassurance products 981,453 926,162 926,162 847,665 847,665 6.0 15.8

Assets in custody (B) 8,391,016 8,209,119 8,209,119 7,998,908 7,998,908 2.2 4.9
  Government securities 4,188,231 4,010,592 4,010,592 4,224,875 4,224,875 4.4 - 0.9
  Others 4,202,785 4,198,527 4,198,527 3,774,033 3,774,033 0.1 11.4
(1) The figure includes the entire securities  portfolio of the insurance subs idiaries .

44

Indirect deposits increased by 4.6 per cent over
31/12/04 (June 2004:+8 per cent) to euro
17,373.7 million.

The aggregate was marked by growth in both
the wealth management and assets in custody
components, the former in particular recording
strong increases across all product lines.

Wealth management balances totalled euro
8,982.7 million, an increase of 6.9 per cent
over December 2004 (euro 8,406.7 million)
and 11.1 per cent over June 2004 (euro
8,082.4 million). Mutual funds rose by 8.6 per
cent over six months and by 14.2 per cent over
twelve, whilst assets under management
recorded rises of 3.9 and 4 per cent over the

same periods. Expansion in bancassurance
products over six and twelve months was of 6
and 15.8 per cent, respectively. Within asset
management, there was substantial growth in
securities management (December 2004: +7.6
per cent; June 2004: +11.9 per cent), whilst
fund management balances were down 2.3 and
7.8 per cent over the same periods.

Assets in custody recorded more modest
growth over six and twelve months: up 2.2 and
4.9 per cent, respectively to euro 8,391 million.

The share made up by Italian government stock
rose 4.4 per cent in the first half of 2005 after
falls recorded in the last half of 2004.

LENDING (thousands of E uros)

Change %
30/6/05 31/12/04 31/12/04 30/6/04 30/6/04 6/05 6/05

pro forma pro forma 12/04 p.f. 6/04 p.f.
Total (A+B) 13,881,598 12,979,358 13,571,934 12,463,914 13,160,736 2.3 5.5

Loans to customers (A) 12,655,698 11,407,231 11,999,844 11,224,425 11,921,706 5.5   6.2
-Gross value (1) 12,998,486 11,610,381 12,378,009 11,408,413 12,259,376 5.0   6.0

   - short term loans 4,039,744 4,122,185 4,063,153 4,532,304 4,504,764 -0.6 -10.3
   %  gross value 31.1 35.5 32.8 39.7 36.7
   - long term loans 8,483,064 6,995,304 7,821,964 6,472,008 7,350,511 8.5   15.4
   %  gross vas lue 65.3 60.3 63.2 56.7 60.0

   Bad loans 475,678 492,892 492,892 404,101 404,101 -3.5 17.7
   %  gross value 3.7 4.2 4.0 3.5 3.3

- S pecific allowances for loan losses (-) 342,788 203,150 378,165 183,988 337,670 -9.4 1.5

Loans to banks (B) 1,225,900 1,572,127 1,572,090 1,239,489 1,239,030 -22.0 -1.1
-Gross value (1) 1,231,046 1,576,866 1,576,866 1,243,804 1,243,804 -21.9 -1.0

   Bad loans 18,071 18,299 18,299 17,874 17,874 -1.2 1.1
   %  gross value 1.5 1.2 1.2 1.4 1.4

- S pecific allowances for loan losses (-) 5,146 4,739 4,776 4,315 4,774 7.7 7.8

(1) Before value adjus tments .

Lending to customers amounted to euro
12,998.5 million, an increase of 5 per cent in
comparison to the figure recorded at 31st

December 2004. After value adjustments
totalling euro 342.8 million, the aggregate
balance was euro 12,655.7 million, up 5.5 per
cent since the beginning of the year.

With regards to maturities, medium/long-term
loans (euro 8,483.1 million) account for 65.3
per cent of the total, recording an 8.5 per cent
rise in the first six months of the year. Short-term
lending volumes ( euro 4,039.7 million)
decreased by 0.6 per cent in the same period.

45

LOANS AND ADVANTAGES TO CUSTOMERS (thousands of Euros)

Change %
30/6/05 31/12/04 31/12/04 30/6/04 30/6/04 6/05 6/05

(1) (2) pro forma (1) (2) pro forma (1) 12/04 p.f. 6/04 p.f.

Current accounts 1,890,102 1,943,395 1,942,253 1,696,398 1,695,256 - 2.7 11.5
Mortgages 6,202,058 5,463,463 5,463,498 4,930,477 4,922,651 13.5 26.0
Other medium/long-term credits 2,377,507 2,464,720 2,464,721 2,335,940 2,335,940 - 3.5 1.8
Leasing 703,118 663,730 663,730 592,039 592,039 5.9 18.8
Factoring 106,013 90,150 90,150 104,586 104,586 17.6 1.4
Others 446,691 492,031 428,463 1,344,873 1,340,304 4.3 - 66.7
Bad loans 475,678 492,892 492,892 404,100 404,100 - 3.5 17.7
Non derecognised sold assets 797,319 -   832,302 -   864,500 - 4.2 - 7.8

Totale 12,998,486 11,610,381 12,378,009 11,408,413 12,259,376 5.0 6.0
(1) Amounts prior to value adjustments and calculated on the basis of IAS/IFRS, including IAS 32 and IAS 39.
(2) Amounts prior to value adjustments and calculated on the basis of IAS/IFRS, excluding IAS 32 and IAS 39.
Figures referring to periods ending prior to 30/6/05 are estimates.

In detail, there was robust growth in mortgage
balances over six and twelve months, up 13.5
and 26 per cent to euro 6,202.1 million.

Other medium/long-term lending solutions and

[…]

1,231 million, down 21.9 per cent in
comparison to December 2004 and down 1 per
cent over June 2004.

In detail, bond balances were down 5.2 per cent
over 31st December 2004 to euro 170.3 million
at 30th June 2005, but recorded a year-on-year
increase of 54.1 per cent. Current accounts and

slipped 22.4 per cent in comparison to
December 2004 to euro 196.7 million (June
2004: -10.6 per cent). Term deposits totalled
euro 510.6 million, a fall of 41.7 per cent over
six months and 4.8 per cent over twelve.
Repurchase agreements (euro 303 million) were
up over six months (+35.1 per cent), but down
over twelve (7.5 per cent). Bad loans, already
limited in volume at euro 18.1 million,
decreased by 1.2 per cent over December
2004’s figure (June 2004: +1.1 per cent).

The balance between the two interbank captions
(“loans and advances to banks” and  “amounts
owed to banks”) at 30th June 2004 reveals a net
exposure of euro 519.6 million, whereas at
year-end 2004 Carige was the beneficiary of
outstanding amounts totalling euro 595 million.

47

LOANS AND ADVANCES TO BANKS (thousands of E uros)

Change %
30/6/05 31/12/04 31/12/04 30/6/04 30/6/04 6/05 6/05

(1) (2) pro forma (1) (2) pro forma (1) 12/04 p.f. 6/04 p.f.

Loans and advances to centra 170,514 179,797 179,797 110,518 110,518 - 5.2 54.3
Compulsory reserve 170,289 179,692 179,692 110,517 110,517 - 5.2 54.1
Others 225 105 105 1 1 … …

Loans and advances to banks 1,060,532 1,397,070 1,397,070 1,133,286 1,133,286 - 24.1 - 6.4
Current accounts 196,656 253,295 253,295 220,012 220,012 - 22.4 - 10.6
Term deposits 510,635 876,275 876,275 536,610 536,610 - 41.7 - 4.8
R epurchase agreements 303,046 224,322 224,322 327,622 327,622 35.1 - 7.5
F inancing 32,124 24,878 24,878 31,168 31,168 29.1 3.1
Bad loans 18,071 18,299 18,299 17,874 17,874 - 1.2 1.1

Total 1,231,046 1,576,866 1,576,866 1,243,804 1,243,804 - 21.9 - 1.0
(1) Amounts  prior to value adjus tments  and calculated on the bas is  of IAS /IFR S , including IAS  32 and IAS  39.
(2) Amounts  prior to value adjus tments  and calculated on the bas is  of IAS /IFR S , excluding IAS  32 and IAS  39.
F igures  referring to periods  ending prior to 30/6/05 are es timates .

Loan impairment provisions amounted to euro
676.7 million, down 3.2 per cent in comparison
to the end of 2004. Bad loan balances fell 3.4
per cent (-euro 17.4 million) and watchlist
positions by 2.5 per cent (-euro 4.7 million).

Value adjustments account for 40.5 per cent of
impaired loans, down 44.4 per cent in
comparison to the pro forma figure at
31/12/04.

48

CREDIT QUALITY (thousands of Euros)

30/6/05 31/12/04 31/12/04 pro forma
Gross Specific Net book % Gross Specific Net book % Gross Specific Net book %
value allowances value value allowances value value allowances value
(a) (b) (a-b) b/a (a) (b) (a-b) b/a (a) (b) (a-b) b/a

Bad loans 493,749 233,431 260,318 47.3 511,191 185,407 325,784 36.3 511,191 263,132 248,059 51.5
   - banks 18,071 4,633 13,438 25.6 18,299 4,189 14,110 22.9 18,299 4,226 14,073 23.1
   - customers 475,678 228,798 246,880 48.1 492,892 181,218 311,674 36.8 492,892 258,906 233,986 52.5
Watchlists or Potential Credit Risks 182,921 40,414 142,507 22.1 187,812 17,379 170,432 9.3 187,812 47,027 140,785 25.0
   - banks 1,026 513 513 50.0 1,223 550 673 45.0 1,223 550 673 45.0
   - customers 181,895 39,901 141,994 21.9 186,589 16,829 169,759 9.0 186,589 46,477 140,112 24.9
Total impaired loans 676,670 273,845 402,825 40.5 699,003 202,787 496,216 29.0 699,003 310,159 388,844 44.4
   - banks 19,097 5,146 13,951 26.9 19,522 4,739 14,783 24.3 19,522 4,776 14,746 24.5
   - customers 657,573 268,699 388,874 40.9 679,481 198,048 481,433 29.1 679,481 305,383 374,098 44.9
Performing loans 13,552,862 74,089 13,478,773 0.5 12,488,244 5,102 12,483,142 0.0 13,255,872 72,782 13,183,091 0.5
   - banks 1,211,949 -   1,211,949 0.0 1,557,344 -   1,557,344 0.0 1,557,344 -   1,557,344 0.0
   - customers 12,340,913 74,089 12,266,824 0.6 10,930,900 5,102 10,925,798 0.0 11,698,528 72,782 11,625,747 0.6
Total loans and advances 14,229,532 347,934 13,881,598 2.4 13,187,247 207,889 12,979,358 1.6 13,954,875 382,941 13,571,934 2.7
   - banks 1,231,046 5,146 1,225,900 0.4 1,576,866 4,739 1,572,127 0.3 1,576,866 4,776 1,572,090 0.3
   - customers 12,998,486 342,788 12,655,698 2.6 11,610,381 203,150 11,407,231 1.7 12,378,009 378,165 11,999,844 3.1

30/6/04 30/6/04 pro forma
Gross Specific Net book % Gross Specific Net book %
value allowances value value allowances value
(a) (b) (a-b) b/a (a) (b) (a-b) b/a

Bad loans 421,975 161,779 260,196 38.3 421,975 213,363 208,612 50.6
   - banks 17,874 3,802 14,072 21.3 17,874 4,128 13,746 23.1
   - customers 404,101 157,977 246,124 39.1 404,101 209,235 194,866 51.8
Watchlists or Potential Credit Risks 245,091 21,291 223,800 8.7 245,091 58,690 186,400 23.9
   - banks 1,436 513 923 35.7 1,436 646 790 45.0
   - customers 243,655 20,778 222,877 8.5 243,655 58,045 185,610 23.8
Total impaired loans 667,066 183,070 483,996 27.4 667,066 272,053 395,012 40.8
   - banks 19,310 4,315 14,995 22.3 19,310 4,774 14,536 24.7
   - customers 647,756 178,755 469,001 27.6 647,756 267,279 380,476 41.3
Performing loans 11,985,151 5,233 11,979,918 0.0 12,836,114 70,464 12,765,650 0.5
   - banks 1,224,494 -   1,224,494 0.0 1,224,494 -   1,224,494 0.0
   - customers 10,760,657 5,233 10,755,424 0.0 11,611,620 70,464 11,541,156 0.6
Total loans and advances 12,652,217 188,303 12,463,914 1.5 13,503,180 342,518 13,160,662 2.5
   - banks 1,243,804 4,315 1,239,489 0.3 1,243,804 4,774 1,239,030 0.4
   - customers 11,408,413 183,988 11,224,425 1.6 12,259,376 337,744 11,921,632 2.8
Figures referring to periods ending prior to 30/6/05 are estimates.

Value adjustments amounted to euro 342.8
million at 30th June 2004, down 9.4 per cent in
comparison to December 2004’s pro forma
figure. Bad loans totalled euro 493.7 million,
3.4 per cent lower than at 31/12/04. This fall is
due to a decrease in the customer loans
aggregate of 3.5 per cent over 31/12/04 (-euro
475.7 million). Just under half (48.1 per cent) of
the bad loans aggregate is written down in
comparison to  a pro forma 52.5 per cent at
31/12/04. With regards to advances to banks
classified as bad loans, the balance fell 1.2 per

[…]

similar earnings’ which at June 2005 totalled
euro 2.1 million (June 2004: euro 0.3 million).

Net commission income rose 12.3 per cent to
euro 10.7 million and the net trading result
moved forward from euro 0.3 million to euro
1.8 million.

Gross operating income rose 7.3 per cent to
euro 30.4 million.

Redress provisions on customer loans fell 11.6
per cent to euro 2 million.

Operating costs were down 7.5 per cent to 18.2
million as a result of reduced provisions for risks
and charges (-euro 1 million), lower
depreciation charges on tangible assets (-euro
0.1 million) and increased net operating income
(+euro 0.2 million).

Total operating income before tax amounted to
euro 10.3 million, an increase of 58.8 per cent
over June 2004’s figure of euro 4.1 million.
After tax (euro 4.1 million), net profit at 30th

June 2005 totalled euro 6.2 million (June 2004:
+14 per cent).

CASSA DI RISPARMIO DI SAVONA (thousands of Euros)

Change %
30/6/05 31/12/04 31/12/04 30/6/04 30/6/04 6/05 6/05

(2) pro forma (2) pro forma 12/04 p.f. 6/04 p.f.

BALANCE SHEET
Total assets 1,396,153 1,356,768 1,366,489 1,390,298 1,400,240 2.2% -0.3%
Direct deposits (A) 1,025,933 1,063,901 1,059,438 1,091,492 1,087,166 -3.2% -5.6%
Indirect deposits (B) 1,533,582 1,450,014 1,450,014 1,392,088 1,392,088 5.8% 10.2%
- Wealth management 826,706 781,906 781,906 752,434 752,434 5.7% 9.9%
- Assets in custody 706,876 668,108 668,108 639,654 639,654 5.8% 10.5%
Total financial intermediation activities (A+B) 2,559,515 2,513,915 2,509,452 2,483,580 2,479,254 2.0% 3.2%
Loans and advances to customers (1) 812,813 747,764 748,894 709,225 710,200 8.5% 14.4%
Financial assets 404,984 417,845 422,240 402,270 408,170 -4.1% -0.8%
Capital and reserves 148,514 148,057 148,058 147,681 147,681 0.3% 0.6%

INCOME STATEMENT
Gross operating income 30,431 58,790 58,790 28,349 28,349 7.3%
Net investment income 28,440 55,433 55,433 26,097 26,097 9.0%
Operating profit before tax 10,268 18,300 18,300 6,468 6,468 58.8%
Net profit 6,183 13,587 13,587 5,422 5,422 14.0%

RESOURCES
Branches 46 46 46 46 46 0.0% 0.0%
Staff 434 437 437 428 428 -0.7% 1.4%
(1) Excluding value adjustments
(2) Figures calculated in compliance with IAS-IFRS with the exception of IAS 32 and IAS 39.

Banca del Monte di Lucca (BML) recorded
an increase in financial intermediation activities
of 7.9 per cent in comparison December 2004
to euro 791.7 million.

Within TFIA, direct deposits rose 9.4 per cent to
euro 496.2 million, whilst indirect deposits grew
5.4 per cent to euro 295.5 million. Within

indirect deposits, asset management balances
reached euro 119.2 million (+8.4 per cent) and
assets in custody totalled euro 176.3 million
(+3.5 per cent).

Loans and advances to customers increased by